

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT

102 EM 2018
103 EM 2018

JERMONT COX,
Appellant

V.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee

KEVIN MARINELLI,
Appellant

V.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee

BRIEF OF SOCIAL SCIENTISTS AND RESEARCHERS
CATHERINE M. GROSSO, JULES EPSTEIN, ET AL.,
AS AMICI CURIAE

Professor Catherine M. Grosso
D.C. Bar No. 478785
Michigan State University
College of Law
648 N. Shaw Lane #417
East Lansing, MI 48824
517-432-6962

Professor Jules Epstein
Attorney ID No. 28569
Temple University
Beasley School of Law
1719 N. Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19122
215-204-6288

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

February, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Compelling social science studies confirm that, within and across the capital case litigation process, from case selection through penalty determination, race remains a “thumb on the scales.”	3
A. Race and Capital Cases in Pennsylvania.....	4
1. Capital Charging and Sentencing Decisions.....	5
2. Exercise of Peremptory Challenges in Capital Jury Selection	6
3. Pennsylvania and the Kramer Report	8
B. Race and Capital Cases Nationally	9
1. Capital Charging and Sentencing Decisions.....	10
2. Exercise of Peremptory Challenges in Capital Jury Selection	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Arrington</i> , 86 A.3d 831 (Pa. 2014).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Hardcastle</i> , 519 Pa. 236, 546 A.2d 1101 (1988).....	6
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	23
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	3
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	3
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	1
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1978).....	3, 4, 13
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935).....	3
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	3
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 613 A.2d 1059 (N.J. 1992).....	12
<i>Washington v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wash. 2d 1, 5, 427 P.3d 621, 627 (2018).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anderson, Scott, <i>As Flies to Wanton Boys: Death-Eligible Defendants in Georgia and Colorado</i> , 40 Trial Talk 9-16 (1991).....	12
Baime, David S., <i>Report to the Supreme Court Systemic Proportionality Review Project 2000-2001 Term</i> (June 1, 2001).....	12
Baldus, David C. et al., <i>Arbitrariness and Discrimination in the Administration of the Death Penalty: A Legal and Empirical Analysis of the Nebraska Experience (1973–1999)</i> , 81 Neb. L. Rev. 486 (2002).....	12
Baldus, David C. et al., <i>Empirical Studies of Race and Geographic Discrimination in the Administration of the Death Penalty: A Primer on the Key</i>	

<i>Methodological Issues</i> , in THE FUTURE OF AMERICA’S DEATH PENALTY 153, 161 (Charles S. Lanier et al., eds. 2009)	9
Baldus, David C. et al., <i>Equal Justice And The Death Penalty: A Legal and Empirical Analysis</i> (1990)	12, 13
Baldus, David C. et. al., <i>The Use of Peremptory Challenges in Capital Murder Trials: A Legal and Empirical Analysis</i> , 3 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 3 (2001) ...	7, 19
Baldus, David C., et al., <i>Racial Discrimination and the Death Penalty in the Post-Furman Era: An Empirical and Legal Overview, with Recent Findings from Philadelphia</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1638 (1998)	5, 12, 15
Baldus, David C., et al., <i>Racial Discrimination in the Administration of the Death Penalty: The Experience of the United States Armed Forces (1984–2005)</i> , 101 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1227 (2011)	14
Barnes, Katherine et al., <i>Place Matters (Most): An Empirical Study of Prosecutorial Decision-Making in Death-Eligible Cases</i> , 51 Ariz. L. Rev. 305 (2009)	12
Beardsley, Meg, et al. <i>Disquieting Discretion: Race, Geography & The Colorado Death Penalty in the First Decade of the Twenty-First Century</i> , 92 DEN. U. L. REV. 431 (2015)	12
Bienen, Leigh et al., <i>The Reimposition of Capital Punishment in New Jersey: The Role of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 41 Rutg. L. Rev. 27 (1988)	12
Bortner, Peg & Andy Hall, <i>Arizona First-Degree Murder Cases Summary of 1995-1999 Indictments: Data Set II Research Report to Arizona Capital Case Commission</i> (2002)	12
Bourke, Richard & Joe Hingston, <i>Black Strikes: A Study of the Racially Disparate Use of Peremptory Challenges by the Jefferson Parish District Attorney’s Office</i> (2003)	18
Brock, Deon et al., <i>Arbitrariness in the Imposition of Death Sentences in Texas: An Analysis of Four Counties by Offense Seriousness, Race of Victim, and Race of Offender</i> , 28 Am. J. of Crim. L. 43 (2000)	12
Certo, Trevis S., et al., <i>Sample Selection Bias and Heckman Models in Strategic Management Research</i> , 37 Strategic Mgmt. J. 2639, 2639-57 (2016)	9

Clark, John, et al., <i>Five Factor Model Personality Traits, Jury Selection, and Case Outcomes in Criminal and Civil Cases</i> , 34 <i>Crim. Just. & Behav.</i> 641	18
Craft, Will, <i>Peremptory Strikes in Mississippi’s Fifth Circuit Court District</i> , <i>APM Reports</i> (2018), https://www.apmreports.org/files/peremptory_strike_methodology.pdf	21
Donohue III, John J., <i>An Empirical Evaluation of the Connecticut Death Penalty System Since 1973: Are There Unlawful Racial, Gender, and Geographic Disparities?</i> , 11 <i>J. Empiric. L. Stud.</i> 637 (2014)	12
Eberhardt, Jennifer L. et al., <i>Looking Deathworthy: Perceived Stereotypicality of Black Defendants Predicts Capital-Sentencing Outcomes</i> , 17 <i>Psycholog. Sci.</i> 383 (2006).....	14
Fagan, Jeffrey & Amanda Geller, <i>Police, Race, and the Production of Capital Homicides</i> , 24 <i>Berkeley J. Crim. L.</i> (forthcoming 2019).....	17
Grosso, Catherine M. & Barbara O’Brien, <i>A Stubborn Legacy: The Overwhelming Importance of Race in Jury Selection in 173 Post-Batson North Carolina Capital Trials</i> , 97 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 1531 (2012)	17
Grosso, Catherine M. et al., <i>Race Discrimination and the Death Penalty: An Empirical and Legal Overview</i> , in <i>America’s Experiment with Capital Punishment</i> 525 (James Acker, Charles S. Lanier, & Robert Bohm eds., 2014)	12
Hindson, Stephanie et al., <i>Race, Gender, Religion and Death Sentencing in Colorado, 1980–1999</i> , 77 <i>U. Colo. L. Rev.</i> 549 (2006).....	12
Joint Legislative Audit and Review Commission of the Virginia General Assembly, <i>Review of Virginia’s System of Capital Punishment</i>	13
Keil, Thomas J. & Gennardo F. Vito, <i>Race and the Death Penalty in Kentucky Murder Trials: 1976-1991</i> , 20 <i>Am. J. Crim. Just.</i> 17 (1995).....	12
Keys, David & Teresa Guess, <i>The Prevailing Injustices in the Application of the Death Penalty in Missouri (1978–1996)</i> , 32 <i>Soc. Just.</i> 151 (2005)	12
Klein, Stephen P. & John E. Rolph, <i>Relationship of Offender and Victim Race to Death Penalty Sentences in California</i> , 32 <i>Jurimetrics J.</i> 33 (1991)	12

Kramer, John et al., *Capital Punishment Decisions in Pennsylvania: 2000-2010: Implications for Racial, Ethnic and Other Disparate Impacts*, Pennsylvania Interbranch Commission for Gender, Racial and Ethnic Fairness, v (2017) ..8

Lenza, Michael et al., *The Prevailing Injustices in the Application of the Death Penalty in Missouri (1978-1996)*, 32 Soc. Just. 151 (2005).....12

Levinson, Justin D. et al., *Devaluing Death: An Empirical Study of Implicit Racial Bias on Jury-Eligible Citizens in Six Death Penalty States*, 89 N.Y.U. L. REV. 513 (2014).....16

McGonigle, Steve, et al., *A Process of Juror Elimination: Dallas Prosecutors Say They Don't Discriminate, but Analysis Shows They Are More Likely to Reject Black Jurors*, Dall. Morning News, Aug. 21, 2005, at 2005 WLNR 2465833519

Noye, Ursula, *Black Strikes: A Study of the Racially Disparate Use of Peremptory Challenges by the Caddo Parish District Attorney's Office* (2015).....18

O'Brien, Barbara et al., *Untangling the Role of Race in Capital Charging and Sentencing in North Carolina, 1990-2009*, 94 N.C. L. Rev. 1997 (2016)....12

Paternoster, Raymond & Ann Marie Kazyaka, *The Administration of the Death Penalty in South Carolina: Experiences Over the First Few Years*, 39 S.C. L. Rev. 245 (1988)12

Paternoster, Raymond & Robert Brame, *Reassessing Race Disparities in Maryland Capital Cases*, 46 Criminology 971 (2008)12

Phillips, Scott *Continued Racial Disparities in the Capital of Capital Punishment: The Rosenthal Era*, 50 Hous. L. Rev. 131 (2012)13

Phillips, Scott, *Racial Disparities in the Capital of Capital Punishment*, 45 Hous. L. Rev. 807 (2008)13

Pierce, Glenn & Michael Radelet, *Death Sentencing in East Baton Rouge Parish, 1990–2008*, 71 La. L. Rev. 647 (2010–2011)12

Pierce, Glenn & Michael Radelet, *The Impact of Legally Inappropriate Factors on Death Sentencing for California Homicides, 1990–1999*, 46 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1 (2005–2006)12

Pierce, Glenn L. & Michael L. Radelet, <i>Race, Region and Death Sentencing in Illinois, 1988-1997, Report of the Governor's Commission on Capital Punishment</i> , tech. app. I, Report A (April 14, 2002)	12
Rose, Mary R., <i>The Peremptory Challenge Accused of Race or Gender Discrimination? Some Data from One County</i> , 23 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 695 (1999).....	18
Scheb II, John M. et al., <i>Race, Prosecutors, and Juries: The Death Penalty in Tennessee</i> , 29 <i>Just. Sys. J.</i> 338 (2008)	12
Shatz, Steven F. & Terry Dalton, <i>Challenging the Death Penalty with Statistics: Furman, McCleskey, and A Single County Case Study</i> , 34 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1227 (2013).....	12, 13
Sommers, Samuel R. & Michael I. Norton, <i>Race-Based Judgments, Race-Neutral Justifications: Experimental Examination of Peremptory Use and the Batson Challenge Procedure</i> , 31 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 261 (2007).....	22
Songer, Michael & Isaac Unah, <i>The Effect of Race, Gender, and Location on Prosecutorial Decisions to Seek the Death Penalty in South Carolina</i> , 58 <i>S.C. L. Rev.</i> 161 (2006).....	12
Turner, Billy M., et al., <i>Race and Peremptory Challenges During Voir Dire: Do Prosecution and Defense Agree?</i> , 14 <i>J. Crim. Just.</i> 61 (1986)	17
U.S. Gen. Acct. Off., GAO/GGD-90-57, <i>Death Penalty Sentencing: Research Indicates Pattern Of Racial Disparities</i> (1990)	11
